December 7, 2007
Commissioner Kurt Reinkens


Commissioner Patrick Flora
Town of Truckee



Town of Truckee
10183 Truckee Airport Road 


10183 Truckee Airport Road

Truckee, CA 96161-3306 


Truckee, CA 96161-3306

Councilmember Barbara Green

Town of Truckee
10183 Truckee Airport Road 
Truckee, CA 96161-3306

RE:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-07-157
Dear Messrs. Reinkens and Flora and Ms. Green:
This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)
 and is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Additionally, we base our advice solely on the provisions of the Act and do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090. Because your questions are of a general nature we are providing you with informal assistance.

QUESTION

Do you, as planning commissioners and a town council member for the Town of Truckee, have prohibited conflicts of interests in participating in governmental decisions regarding the Hilltop Project Master Plan and Design Guidelines? 
CONCLUSION


No.  Under the facts presented, and absent any factors that may rebut the presumption of materiality, there is no reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the economic interests involved.  
FACTS


The three of you serve in the following positions with the Town of Truckee:  Kurt Reinkens — planning commissioner; Patrick Flora — planning commissioner; Barbara Green — council member.  In you respective positions, you will be called upon to participate in governmental decisions concerning the Hilltop Project Master Plan and Design Guidelines (the “Project”).  According to the map you have provided, each of you owns a home located more than 500 feet, but within 2,500 feet of the Project boundaries.

You each seek advice regarding whether, under the Act, you are prohibited from participating in governmental decision concerning the Project due to your economic interests in your homes.
ANALYSIS

Potential Conflict of Interest

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest, unless an exception applies.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests. (Section 87103.)

Steps 1 & 2:  Are You Public Officials Making, Participating in Making, or Influencing a Governmental Decision?

As members of the Town of Truckee Planning Commission and Town Council you are each a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Consequently, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your official position to influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests.  Because you will be called upon to consider governmental decisions relating to the Project, you will be making, participating in making, or otherwise using your official position to influence a governmental decision.

Step 3:  Do You Have a Potentially Disqualifying Economic Interest?

A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests, including:
· An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); reg. 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));
· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);
· An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, aggregating $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);
· An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4);
· An economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).
You have provided no information regarding any potential economic interests other than your homes, in which we assume you each have an interest of $2,000 or more.  Accordingly, our analysis is limited to your economic interests in the real property in which you reside.
Step 4:  Is The Economic Interest Directly or Indirectly Involved in the Governmental Decision?


“In order to determine if a governmental decision’s reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a given economic interest is material, it must first be determined if the official’s economic interest is directly involved or indirectly involved in the governmental decision.” (Regulation 18704(a).)  For governmental decisions that affect real property interests, the standards set forth in regulation 18704.2 apply.  (Regulation 18704(a)(2).)

Regulation 18704.2(a) states, in pertinent part: 
“(a) Real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if any of the following apply: 
“(1) The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the governmental decision.”
As long as the governmental decision does not implicate any of the other factors listed under Regulation 18704.2 subdivisions (a)(2) through (a)(6), because each of the properties are located more than 500 feet from the boundaries of the Project, they are indirectly involved.  A copy of Regulation 18704.2 is enclosed for your reference.
Step 5:  Materiality Standard


A conflict of interest arises only when the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a governmental decision on a public official’s economic interest is material.  (Regulation 18700(a).)  For real property not directly involved in a governmental decision, the materiality standards in Regulation 18705.2(b) apply.  Regulation 18702.2(b) provides:
“(b) Indirectly involved real property interests.
“(1) Real property, other than leaseholds. The financial effect of a governmental decision on real property which is indirectly involved in the governmental decision is presumed not to be material. This presumption may be rebutted by proof that there are specific circumstances regarding the governmental decision, its financial effect, and the nature of the real property in which the public official has an economic interest, which make it reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the real property in which the public official has an interest. Examples of specific circumstances that will be considered include, but are not limited to, circumstances where the decision affects: 
“(A) The development potential or income producing potential of the real property in which the official has an economic interest; 
“(B) The use of the real property in which the official has an economic interest; 
“(C) The character of the neighborhood including, but not limited to, substantial effects on: traffic, view, privacy, intensity of use, noise levels, air emissions, or similar traits of the neighborhood.”

You have not provided any specific circumstances regarding the governmental decision, its financial effect, or the nature of the real property in which you each have an economic interest.  However, we have advised that in order to rebut this presumption of nonmateriality, the affect of the governmental decision must result in a clearly distinguishable and substantial effect on the official's real property.  (Berger Advice Letter, No. A-05-054.)  If you need further assistance in this regard, please contact us with any additional factors that you believe should be considered in determining whether the presumption of nonmateriality may be rebutted.

Step 6:  Reasonably Foreseeable
An effect upon economic interests is considered “reasonably foreseeable” if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  (Regulation 18706(a).)  Whether the financial consequences of a governmental decision are substantially likely at the time the decision is made depends on the facts surrounding the decision.  A financial effect need not be certain to be considered reasonably foreseeable, but it must be more than a mere possibility.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)
Steps 7 and 8:  Public Generally & Legally Required Participation


You have not presented any facts indicating that either the “public generally” or “legally required participation” exceptions would be applicable herein.  Accordingly, we have not provided an analysis involving those steps.  

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed).





� When a public official who holds an office specified in section 87200 has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, orally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5(c) and 18702.5(d) apply.








